






































































































Operator OGRID Action ID Submittal Date

Mewbourne 14744 185829 44971

Mewbourne 14744 191469 2/28/2023

Mewbourne 14744 200566 3/24/2023

Mewbourne 14744 307397 1/24/2024

Mewbourne 14744 310749 2/2/2024

Mewbourne 14744 310755 2/2/2024
Mewbourne 14744 316256 2/21/2024

Mewbourne 14744 316300 2/21/2024

Mewbourne 14744 317684 2/26/2024

Mewbourne 14744 317701 2/26/2024

Mewbourne 14744 317722 02/26/204

Mewbourne 14744 330640 4/5/2024

Mewbourne 14744 341742 5/7/2024

Mewbourne 14744 352366 6/10/2024

Mewbourne 14744 376253 8/21/2024

Mewbourne 14744 376639 8/22/2024

Mewbourne 14744 376769 8/23/2024

Mewbourne 14744 384042 9/16/2024

Mewbourne 14744 390134 10/4/2024

Mewbourne 14744 396250 10/28/2024



Mewbourne 14744 397155 10/30/2024

Mewbourne 14744 403209 11/14/2024

Mewbourne 14744 498823



Operator Notes

SAPPHIRE / ZIRCON WELLS: PENDING DON’T NEED: SUBMISSION ID: 310749 , SUBMISSION ID: 
185829, SUBMISSION ID: 376253

HOT SHOTS / ROCKHOUND: GOOD TO REVIEW

CHICAGO 9/8 WELLS: GOOD TO REVIEW

BONANZA 22/15 W0GB: PENDING DO NOT NEED: SUBMISSION ID: 307397

SAPPHIRE / ZIRCON WELLS: DO NOT NEED. SEE OPERATOR NOTE 1

BELGIAN BLUE WELLS: DO NOT NEED SUBMISSION ID: 310755. 
CHAROLAIS 33/21 WELLS: NEED TO RE-SUBMIT

DOLLY VARDEN / STEELHEAD WELLS: GOOD TO REVIEW

RIO GRAND / WOODFORD SG COMMINGLE: GOOD TO REVIEW

RIO GRAND OIL COMMINGLE: GOOD TO REVIEW

WOODFORD OIL COMMINGLE: NO NOT NEED SUBMISSION ID: 317722.

SUNDOWN: GOOD TO REVIEW

VIPER 32/33: GOOD TO REVIEW

CASAMIGOS: DO NOT NEED SUBMISSION ID: 352366

SAPPHIRE / ZIRCON WELLS: DO NOT NEED. SEE OPERATOR NOTE 1

CASAMIGOS: GOOD TO REVIEW

BONANZA 22/15 W0GB: GOOD TO REVIEW

BELGIAN BLUE WELLS: GOOD TO REVIEW

PAPA GRANDE 22/21 & TOMMY BOY WELLS: GOOD TO REVIEW

WOODFORD OIL COMMINGLE: GOOD TO REVIEW



LONG DRAW / GUNSMOKE: GOOD TO REVIEW

HEREFORD: GOOD TO REVIEW

SAPPHIRE / ZIRCON WELLS: DO NOT NEED. SEE OPERATOR NOTE 1



Division Notes





Updated Action ID 

NEED: SUBMISSION ID: 
498823 (COMMINGLE) / 
SUBMISSION ID: 498823 
(SURFACE GAS)
NEED: SUBMISSION ID: 
191469
NEED: SUBMISSION ID: 
200566
NEED: SUBMISSION ID: 
376769
NEED: SUBMISSION ID: 
498823 (COMMINGLE) / 
SUBMISSION ID: 498823 
(SURFACE GAS)
NEED: SUBMISSION ID: 
384042

NEED SUBMISSION ID: 
316300
NEED SUBMISSION ID: 
317684
NEED SUBMISSION ID: 
317701
NEED SUBMISSION ID: 
396250
NEED SUBMISSION ID: 
330640
NEED SUBMISSION ID: 
341742
NEED SUBMISSION ID: 
376639
NEED: SUBMISSION ID: 
498823 (COMMINGLE) / 
SUBMISSION ID: 498823 
(SURFACE GAS)
NEED SUBMISSION ID: 
376639
NEED SUBMISSION ID: 
376769
NEED: SUBMISSION ID: 
384042
NEED SUBMISSION ID: 
390134
NEED SUBMISSION ID: 
396250



NEED SUBMISSION ID: 
397155
NEED SUBMIMSSION ID: 
403209
NEED: SUBMISSION ID: 
498823 (COMMINGLE) / 
SUBMISSION ID: 498823 
(SURFACE GAS)



OWNERSHIP STATEMENT BY QUALIFIED PETROLEUM LANDMAN

19.15.12.7 DEFINITIONS:
A. "Diverse ownership" means leases or pools to be commingted have different

working, royatty or overriding royatty interest owners or different ownership percentages of the
same working, royatty or overriding royatty interest owners.

B. "ldenticat ownership" means leases or poots to be commingted have the same
working, royatty and overriding royatty owners in exacttythe same percentages.

Ownership in poots and leases to be commingted is:

DIVERSE n (as defined in 19.15.12.7 A. NMAC)

IDENTICAL X (as defined in 19.1 5.12.7 B. NMAC)

Signed
Printed Name: Mitch Robb
Titte: Petroteum Landman
Date:01128/2O26



From: Chad Cole
To: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD; Drew Renner
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Action ID 376639 PLC-1080
Date: Wednesday, January 28, 2026 3:22:57 PM

Great! I will have the landman send an identical ownership statement.
 
From: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD <Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 28, 2026 3:21 PM
To: Chad Cole <ccole@mewbourne.com>; Drew Renner <drenner@mewbourne.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Action ID 376639 PLC-1080

 
I verified it.  The original application was Identical interest so no need for notice just the
landman statement.  WOO HOOO!!!!!!
 
 
Thanks,

Sarah Clelland
Petroleum Specialist
State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department
Oil Conservation Division
Cell: (505) 537-0627
Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov

 
From: Chad Cole <ccole@mewbourne.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 28, 2026 3:19 PM
To: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD <Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov>; Drew Renner
<drenner@mewbourne.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Action ID 376639 PLC-1080

 
Yes, that makes sense. I can go ahead and get a new notice sent out.
 
Thanks,
Chad
 
From: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD <Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 28, 2026 3:17 PM
To: Chad Cole <ccole@mewbourne.com>; Drew Renner <drenner@mewbourne.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Action ID 376639 PLC-1080

 
I just want to make sure that the notification for the new production went out.  The letter
is dated 2022 and shows wolfcamp.  The new production is in Bone Spring so even if they

mailto:ccole@mewbourne.com
mailto:Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:drenner@mewbourne.com
mailto:Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:ccole@mewbourne.com
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mailto:ccole@mewbourne.com
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are the same owners they need second notice because of the new formation.
 
Does that make sense? 
 
Thanks,

Sarah Clelland
Petroleum Specialist
State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department
Oil Conservation Division
Cell: (505) 537-0627
Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov

 
From: Chad Cole <ccole@mewbourne.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 28, 2026 3:13 PM
To: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD <Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov>; Drew Renner
<drenner@mewbourne.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Action ID 376639 PLC-1080

 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to
clicking on links or opening attachments.
Sarah,
 
I have confirmed with our land department that the ownership for all depths is the same. Let
me know what we need to do anything else to get this one approved.
 
Thank you,
Chad
 
From: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD <Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 28, 2026 12:19 PM
To: Drew Renner <drenner@mewbourne.com>; Chad Cole <ccole@mewbourne.com>
Subject: Action ID 376639 PLC-1080

 
To whom it may concern (c/o Chad Cole for Mewbourne Oil Company),
 
The Division is reviewing the following application:

Action ID 376639
Admin No. PLC-1080
Applicant Mewbourne Oil Company
Title Casamigos 2 W1AP State Com #1H Battery
Sub. Date 08/22/2024

 
Please provide the following additional supplemental documents:

mailto:Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:ccole@mewbourne.com
mailto:Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:drenner@mewbourne.com
mailto:Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:drenner@mewbourne.com
mailto:ccole@mewbourne.com


Notified Owner List and Tracking Number List appear to be the list that was sent out for only
the Wolfcamp formation back in 2022 for CTB-1082.  Since C(4)(g) was not granted on CTB-
1082, please provide notified owner list with tracking information for ALL interest owners in
both the Wolfcamp and Bone Spring Pools.

 
Please provide additional information regarding the following:

 
 
Additional notes:

 
 
All additional supplemental documents and information may be provided via email and should
be done by replying to this email. The produced email chain will be uploaded to the file for
this application.
 
Please note that failure to take steps to address each of the requests made in this email within
10 business days of receipt of this email may result in the Division rejecting the application
requiring the submittal of a new application by the applicant once it is prepared to address
each of the topics raised.
 
COMMENT
 
Approval from Division is required prior to conducting work which modifies the well design.
 
Please contact the Environmental Bureau at OCD.Enviro@emnrd.nm.gov for instructions
regarding the submittal process for applications of this type.
 
 
Thanks,

Sarah Clelland
Petroleum Specialist
State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department
Oil Conservation Division
Cell: (505) 537-0627
Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING 
SUBMITTED BY MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 

 
ORDER NO. PLC-1080

ORDER 

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the 
application and the recommendation of the OCD Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Mewbourne Oil Company (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to surface 
commingle the oil and gas production from the pools and leases described in Exhibit A 
(“Application”). 

2. Applicant included a complete list of the wells currently dedicated to each pool and lease. 

3. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil and gas production to the pools, leases, and 
wells to be commingled. 

4. Applicant certified the commingling of oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and 
wells will not in reasonable probability reduce the value of the oil and gas production to less 
than if it had remained segregated. 

5. Applicant submitted a certification by a licensed attorney or qualified petroleum landman 
that the ownership in the pools, leases, and wells to be commingled is identical as defined in 
19.15.12.7(B) NMAC. 

6. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) 
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLO”), as applicable. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

7. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, 19.15.12. NMAC, and 19.15.23. NMAC. 

8. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.12.10(A)(2) NMAC, 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(c) NMAC, and 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(e) NMAC, 
as applicable.  

9. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.23.9(A)(5) NMAC and 19.15.23.9(A)(6) NMAC, as applicable. 
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10. Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with 
19.15.12.10(B)(1) NMAC or 19.15.12.10(C)(1) NMAC, as applicable. 

11. Commingling of oil and gas production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not 
commence until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with 
19.15.12.10(B)(3) NMAC and 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(h) NMAC. 

12. By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste 
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment. 

ORDER 

1. Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from the pools and 
leases as described in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from the wells included 
in Exhibit A provided that they produce from a pool and lease described in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease, as applicable, 
from the pools and leases as described in Exhibit A at a central tank battery or gas title 
transfer meter described in Exhibit A. 

2. This Order supersedes Order CTB-1082. 

3. The oil and gas production for each well identified in Exhibit A shall be separated and 
metered prior to commingling it with production from another well. 

4. If Applicant recovers oil or gas production from produced water prior to Applicant injecting 
it or transferring custody of it, then that production shall be allocated to each well in the 
proportion that it contributed to the total produced water. 

5. If Applicant recovers gas production using a vapor recovery unit (VRU), then that gas 
production shall be allocated to each well in the proportion that it contributed to the total oil 
production. 

6. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled oil at a central tank battery described 
in Exhibit A in accordance with this Order and 19.15.18.15 NMAC or 19.15.23.8 NMAC. 

7. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled gas at a well pad, central delivery point, 
central tank battery, or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A in accordance with this 
Order and 19.15.19.9 NMAC, provided however that if the gas is vented or flared, and 
regardless of the reason or authorization pursuant to 19.15.28.8(B) NMAC for such venting 
or flaring, Applicant shall measure or estimate the gas in accordance with 19.15.28.8(E) 
NMAC. 

8. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil and gas production in 
accordance with 19.15.12.10(C)(2) NMAC. 
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9. Applicant shall install and utilize vessels that are appropriately designed to ensure sufficient 
separation of the fluids and to accurately measure oil and gas production. 

10. If the commingling of oil and gas production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value 
of the commingled oil and gas production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later 
than sixty (60) days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new 
surface commingling application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or 
well whose oil and gas production caused the decrease in value.  If Applicant fails to submit 
a new application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the 
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action. 

11. Applicant shall not commence commingling oil or gas production from state, federal, or 
tribal leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable. 

12. If OCD determines that Applicant has failed to comply with any provision of this Order, 
OCD may take any action authorized by the Oil and Gas Act or the New Mexico 
Administrative Code (NMAC). 

13. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order 
as it deems necessary. 

 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

 

 
________________________________  DATE: ______________________ 
ALBERT C. S. CHANG 
DIRECTOR 

2/1/2026



Order: PLC-1080
Operator: Mewbourne Oil Company (14744)

Central Tank Battery: Casamigos 2 W1AP State Com #1H Battery
Central Tank Battery Location: UL P, Section 2, Township 26 South, Range 29 East

Gas Title Transfer Meter Location: UL P, Section 2, Township 26 South, Range 29 East

Pool Name Pool Code
CORRAL CANYON;BONE SPRING, SOUTH 13354

PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

UL or Q/Q S-T-R
E2 02-26S-29E
E2 02-26S-29E

W2 02-26S-29E
W2 02-26S-29E
E2 02-26S-29E

W2 02-26S-29E

Well API UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool

30-015-48608 E2 02-26S-29E 98220

30-015-48609 E2 02-26S-29E 98220

30-015-48610 E2 02-26S-29E 98220

30-015-48611 E2 02-26S-29E 98220

30-015-49322 W2 02-26S-29E 98220

30-015-49323 W2 02-26S-29E 98220

30-015-49324 W2 02-26S-29E 98220

30-015-49325 W2 02-26S-29E 98220

30-015-53959 E2 02-26S-29E 13354

30-015-53961 E2 02-26S-29E 13354

CASAMIGOS 2 W1MD STATE COM 
#002H

CASAMIGOS 2 STATE COM #575H

CASAMIGOS 2 W1NC STATE COM 
#001H

CASAMIGOS 2 W1NC STATE COM 
#002H

CASAMIGOS 2 W1OB STATE COM 
#001H

CASAMIGOS 2 W1OB STATE COM 
#002H

CASAMIGOS 2 W1PA STATE COM 
#001H

CASAMIGOS 2 W1PA STATE COM 
#002H

CASAMIGOS 2 STATE COM #577H

Well Name

CASAMIGOS 2 W1MD STATE COM 
#001H

Wells

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit A

Pools

Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC

CA Wolfcamp SLO 204274 PUN 1394523
Lease

CA Wolfcamp SLO 204825 PUN 1397290

CA Bone Spring SLO 204893 PUN 1403744
CA Bone Spring SLO 204917 PUN 1405396

CA Wolfcamp SLO 204274 PUN 1392806

CA Wolfcamp SLO 204825 PUN 1400191

Exhibit A Page 1ORDER NO. PLC-1080



30-015-53960 E2 02-26S-29E 13354

30-015-54897 W2 02-26S-29E 13354

30-015-54898 W2 02-26S-29E 13354

30-015-54922 W2 02-26S-29E 13354

CASAMIGOS 2 STATE COM #578H

CASAMIGOS 2 STATE COM #571H

CASAMIGOS 2 STATE COM #572H

CASAMIGOS 2 STATE COM #574H

Exhibit A Page 2ORDER NO. PLC-1080



Sante Fe Main Office 
Phone: (505) 476­3441

General Information 
Phone: (505) 629­6116

Online Phone Directory 
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact­us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  376639

CONDITIONS
Operator:

MEWBOURNE OIL CO
P.O. Box 5270
Hobbs, NM 88241

OGRID:

14744
Action Number:

376639
Action Type:

[C­107] Surface Commingle or Off­Lease (C­107B)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition
Date

sarah.clelland Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any conditions of approval. If you have any questions
regarding this matter, please email us at OCD.Engineer@emnrd.nm.gov.

2/3/2026

https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

